‒ fixtures and fittings   8 – 67% Diminishing value and Straight Line

Valuation of Land and buildings:

Fair value is the estimated price the asset could be sold for in an orderly transaction, at arm’s length between market
participants at the valuation date.

Due to the level of judgement and adjustments required to the observable inputs, a level three classification is deemed
appropriate for all property valuation for the Group. Fair value was determined by using the following methods:

Investment / Income approach

This approach capitalises the contracted and / or potential income at an appropriate market derived rate of return.
Capitalisation rates applied range from 4.5% to 9.7%. An increase in rate would reduce the valuation.

Sales / Market comparison approach

This approach determines a per square metre / hectare rate based on comparable sales, adjusted for differences in
location, size and quality of the asset, together with an adjustment for market movements since the sales occurred.

Land and buildings were independently revalued as at 30 June 2019 by Duke and Cooke Ltd, Truebridge Partners,
Chadderton Valuation, and Herron Todd White.

If land and buildings were measured using historical cost the carrying value would be $85.5 million (2020: $86.4
million).

Market Gardeners Limited – Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021

 31

 Land and

buildings
Motor

Vehicles

Fixtures
&

fittings
Plant and

equipment
Work in

progress
Total
PP&E

Right of
use

assets
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost or valuation
Balance at 1 July 2019 136,588 7,194 3,746 37,897 3,421 188,846 -

Recognition of right-of-use asset
on initial application of NZ IFRS 16

- - - - - - 49,611

Additions  6,146  1,186 686 3,561 2,286 13,865 1,311

Additions on acquisition  1,994  65 22 25 - 2,106 -

Disposals (1,803)  (726) (143) (2,045) - (4,717) -

Transfer to non-current assets held
for sale

(1,190)  - - - - (1,190) -

Transfer to right of use assets (719)  (49)  - (711)  -  (1,479)   1,479

Reclassification  1,366  - 87 1,909 (3,362)  -   -

Effect of movements in exchange
rates

 525  30 28 438 4 1,025 714

Balance at 30 June 2020  142,907  7,700 4,426 41,074 2,349 198,456 53,115

Additions 1,585 1,399 260 1,232 14,175 18,651 6,158

Disposals (1,017) (1,408) (150) (4,386) - (6,961) (1,703)

Transfer to non-current assets held
for sale

(3,402) - - - - (3,402) -

Reclassification 792 218 27 672 (1,752) (43) -

Effect of movements in exchange
rates

178 14 17 220 (9) 420 355

Balance at 30 June 2021 141,043 7,923 4,580 38,812 14,763 207,121 57,925

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 30 June 2019 / 1 July
2019

3,064 3,395 3,151 22,038 - 31,648 -

Depreciation for the year 3,306 981 515 2,948 - 7,750 6,737

Disposals (1,392) (540) (132) (1,691) - (3,755) -

Effect of movements in exchange
rates

205 18 25 286 - 534 (39)

Balance at 30 June 2020 5,183 3,854 3,559 23,581 - 36,177 6,698

Depreciation for the year 3,348 1,071 416 2,970 - 7,805 6,880

Disposals (246) (1,089) (141) (3,959)  (5,435) -

Effect of movements in exchange
rates

33 11 15 152 - 211 14

Balance at 30 June 2021 8,318 3,847 3,849 22,744 - 38,758 13,592

Carrying amounts

At 30 June 2019 133,524 3,799 595 15,859 3,421 157,198 -

At 30 June 2020 137,724 3,846 867 17,493 2,349 162,279 46,417

At 30 June 2021 132,725 4,076 731 16,068 14,763 168,363   44,333

Transfer to non-current assets held for sale includes surplus land in Christchurch and a Hawkes Bay orchard with a
total value of $3.402 million as at 30 June 2021.

B2. Inventories

 2021 2020
   $’000   $’000

Inventories 10,672 9,874

Total inventories 10,672 9,874

Measurement and recognition

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost is determined based on the first-in first-out
principle and includes costs incurred in acquiring the inventories and in bringing them to their current location and
condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of
completion and selling expenses.

In 2021 inventories recognised as cost of sales amounted to $454,740,000 (2020: $462,944,000) for the Group.

Market Gardeners Limited – Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021